503298714 05/08/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3345332

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AKZO NOBEL N.V.	11/13/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KEMIRA OYJ	
Street Address:	PORKKALANKATU 3	
City:	HELSINKI	
State/Country:	FINLAND	
Postal Code:	00180	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6818100
Patent Number:	7318881
Patent Number:	6846384
Patent Number:	7892398
Patent Number:	8163133
Patent Number:	7700764
Patent Number:	8142615
Patent Number:	6918995
Patent Number:	7488402
Patent Number:	7408004
Patent Number:	8299183
Patent Number:	9005397

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)477-6506

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4044776570

Email: DONNA.ROBERTS@KEMIRA.COM

Correspondent Name: KEMIRA CHEMICALS, INC. C/O KEMIRA OYJ

Address Line 1: PORKKALANKATU 3
Address Line 4: HELSINKI, FINLAND 00180

503298714 REEL: 035596 FRAME: 0162

PATENT

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SWE00150	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DONNA ROBERTS	
SIGNATURE:	/DONNA ROBERTS/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/08/2015	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=Akzo_Nobel_Assignment_02#page1.tif		
source=Akzo_Nobel_Assignment_02#page2.tif		
source=Akzo_Nobel_Assignment_02#page3.tif		
source=Akzo_Nobel_Assignment_02#page4.tif		
source=Akzo_Nobel_Assignment_02#page5.tif		

DEED OF TRANSFER OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THE UNDERSIGNED:

(1) Akzo Nobel N.V.,

("Assignor"),

and

(2) Kemira Oyj,

("Assignee"),

HAVE AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1 DEFINITIONS

When used in this Deed, the following capitalized terms shall have the meaning set forth below:

"Affiliate" means, with respect to any person, any other person directly or indirectly controlling, controlled by, or under common control with such specified person. For purposes of determining whether a person is an Affiliate, the term "control" shall mean the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of a person, whether through ownership of securities, contract or otherwise;

"Deed" means this deed of assignment of IP Rights;

"IP Rights" means the intellectual property rights set out in Annex 1 to this Deed;

"Permitted Intellectual Property Encumbrances" has the meaning set out in the SPA;

"SPA" means the Sale and Purchase Agreement entered into on 13 November 2014 between Akzo Nobel N.V. and Kemira OYJ; and

"Party" means each of Assignor and Assignee (jointly: the "Parties").

2 TRANSFER

Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, delivers, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the IP Rights, including without limitation any and all goodwill associated with such IP Rights, together with all rights of action and claims for damages

and benefits for Assignee's own risk and account arising because of past infringement of the IP Rights, and Assignee accepts such assignment.

3 PERMITTED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ENCUMBRANCES

The transfer of the IP Rights referred to in clause 2 above is subject to any Permitted Intellectual Property Encumbrances.

4 AMENDMENTS

No variation, extension, cancellation or translation of any expressed terms of this Deed and the Annex shall be binding upon the Parties unless made in writing and signed by duly authorized representatives of Assignor and Assignee.

5 OBSERVANCE LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

The Assignee undertakes to observe, and act in accordance with, all applicable legal requirements relating to the effectuation of the recordation of the assignment and transfer of the IP Rights.

6 APPLICABLE LAW

This Deed and the documents to be entered into pursuant to it, save as expressly otherwise provided therein, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the Laws of the Netherlands.

7 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

The parties hereto irrevocably agree that all disputes which may arise under or in connection with this Deed shall be finally and exclusively resolved in accordance with the arbitration rules of the Netherlands Arbitration Institute (NAI) taking into account the following:

- (a) the arbitral tribunal shall be composed of 3 (three) arbitrators of which at least 1 (one) shall be a lawyer with a Dutch law degree or admitted to practise Dutch law, each of them appointed in accordance with the applicable arbitration rules;
- (b) the place of arbitration shall be Frankfurt, Germany;
- (c) the proceedings shall be conducted in the English language;
- (d) the arbitral tribunal shall decide in accordance with the rules of law (naar de regelen des rechts); and

(e) neither the parties nor the Netherlands Arbitration Institute (NAI) may have the arbitral award published.

[Signatures on following page]

IN EVIDENCE WHEREOF, the Parties have caused authorized representatives on May 2015	d this Deed to be signed by their duly
Akzo Nobel N.V.	Kemira Oyj
Name: L.J. Nyander A.J. de Vries Title: Authorized Signatories	Name: Title:

IN EVIDENCE WHEREOF, the Parties have caused to authorized representatives on May 2015	his Deed to be signed by their duly
Akzo Nobel N.V.	Kemira Oyj
Name: Title:	Name: Julha Ryhairen / Terlii / Ivone. Title: Orcefor M&A VP Planning & control
Akzo Nobel Pulp and Performance Chemicals AB	
Name:	

PATENT REEL: 035596 FRAME: 0168

RECORDED: 05/08/2015